

## Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 21-1188, Version: 1

## PROPOSED GRANT AWARD AMENDMENT

**Department:** Department of Transportation and Highways

**Grantee:** Department of Transportation and Highways

**Grantor:** Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT)

Request: Authorization to establish the FY2021 budget appropriation

Purpose: Land acquisition along Old Orchard Road from Woods Drive to Skokie Boulevard

**Supplemental Grant Amount:** FY21 budget increase of \$ 1,300,480.00

**Grant Period:** 3/8/2017-3/8/2022

**Extension Period: N/A** 

Fiscal Impact: \$1,300,480.00

**Accounts:** Motor Fuel Tax: 11900.1500.53544.560010

**Date of Previous Board Authorization for Grant:** 3/8/2017

Previous Grant Amount: \$1,526,000.00

## **Concurrences:**

The Budget Department has received all requisite documents and determined the fiscal impact on Cook County, if any.

**Summary:** The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the Proposed Grant Award Amendment between the Department and the Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT). The grant amount of \$1,526,000.00 was approved by this Board on March 8, 2017. The FY2020 budget appropriation was \$1,310,400.00 and total grant spending to date is \$225,520.00. Several parcels are going through condemnation proceedings, resulting in delays to the planned acquisition. At this time, the Department wishes to establish a FY2021 budget appropriation for the remainder of the approved grant amount totaling \$1,300,480.00